
  
      

 
     

 

      
    

       
  

   
  

 
  

 

   
    

 
 

      
   

      
                

          
         

   

AGENDA – Administration Committee 
Thursday, November 20, 2025 6:15 PM 

I. Roll Call 

II. Approval of the October 16, 2025 Administration Committee Minutes 

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To approve the Minutes of October 16, 2025 Administration 
Committee Meeting of the DuPage Water Commission. 

III. Request for Board Action: Travel and related expenses for two (2) Commission 
employees for Factory Valve QA/QC Testing for High Lift Pump Cone Valve Rebuilds in 
York Pennsylvania, travel and related expenses for three (3) Commission employees to 
attend the annual Underground Corrosion Short Course, travel and related expenses for 
two (2) Commission employees to attend the annual AMPP Conference, and travel and 
related expenses for five (5) Commission employees to attend the annual Illinois section 
AWWA conference in Peoria. 

IV. Resolution No. R-85-25:  A Resolution Reviewing/Releasing certain Executive Session 
Minutes. 

V. Resolution No. R-89-25: A Resolution approving employee insurance benefits for plan 
year beginning January 1, 2026 and ending December 31, 2026. 

VI. Resolution No. R-96-25: Authorization to execute a wheeling agreement between the 
Village of Oak Brook and Aqua Illinois, Inc as a third-party beneficiary 

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To recommend approval of Items 2 through 5 of the Administration 
Committee Report section of the Commission meeting agenda. 

VII. Old Business 

VIII. New Business 

IX. Executive Session 

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To go into Executive Session to discuss security procedures pursuant to 5 ILCS 
120/2(c)(8), to discuss matters related to personnel pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1) and (2), to discuss 
acquisition of real estate pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5), to discuss the setting of a price for sale or lease of 
property owned by the DuPage Water Commission 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(6), to discuss pending, probable, or 
imminent litigation pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11), and/or to discuss minutes of closed meetings 

DuPage Water Commission 
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pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(21) (Roll Call). 

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To come out of Executive Session (Voice Vote). 

X. Adjournment 
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Minutes of a Meeting 
of the 

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
DuPage Water Commission 

600 E. Butterfield Road, Elmhurst, Illinois 

October 16, 2025 

I. Commissioner Romano called the meeting to order at 6:15 PM. 

Commissioners in attendance: S. Greaney, A. Honig, K. Romano, D. Van Vooren, J. Zay 
(6:16PM) 

Commissioners absent: 

Also in attendance: P. May, D. Mundall 

II. Commissioner Romano asked for a motion to approve the Minutes of the September 18, 
2025 Administration Committee Meeting. Commissioner Honig moved, seconded by 
Commissioner Greaney, unanimously approved by a voice vote.   All aye, motion carried. 

III. Commissioner Romano asked for a motion to approve Request for Board Action -
Authorizing the Approval of Requisition No. 81217 to Hexagon for Annual Maintenance 
Renewal, at a cost  of $64,000. Commissioner Van Vooren moved, seconded by 
Commissioner Greaney, unanimously approved by a voice vote, all aye, motion carried. 

IV. Old Business 
No Old Business was offered. 

V. New Business 
Health Insurance will be brought forward at the November meeting, premiums are up 15%. 
Website updates are ongoing. 

VI. Executive Session 
No Executive Session was required. 

VII. Adjournment 

Chairman Zay moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:19 PM, seconded by Commissioner 
Honig, unanimously approved by a voice vote.  All aye, motion carried. 

Meeting adjourned at 6:20 PM. 
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Resolution #: RFBA 
Account: 01-60-613301, 01-60-613200 

Approvals: Author / Manager / Finance  /  Admin 

RCB RCB CAP PDM 

R E Q U E S T   F O R B O A R D   A C T I O N 

Date: 11/13/2025 
Description: Travel and related expenses for two (2) Commission employees for Factory Valve QA/QC 

Testing for High Lift Pump Cone Valve Rebuilds in York Pennsylvania,  travel and related 
expenses for three (3) Commission employees to attend the annual Underground 
Corrosion/Certification Course, travel and related expenses for two (2) Commission 
employees to attend the annual AMPP Conference, and travel and related expenses for five 
(5) Commission employees to attend the annual Illinois section AWWA conference 

Agenda Section:  Administration Committee 

Originating Department: Administration 

• Factory Valve Testing – Each of the high-lift pumps is equipped with a hydraulically-operated Cone 
Valve to develop and regulate necessary pumping discharge head pressure when initiating operator 
start-up command to an HLP. Resolution R-2-24 approved the removal and reconditioning of each 
individual Cone Valve.  Upon completion of each valve reconditioning, it is imperative that each valve 
be inspected and tested at the repair facility in York Pennsylvania prior to shipment back to Elmhurst 
for reinstallation and commissioning.  This request is for DWC staff to travel to the repair facility, 
inspect and witness test the valves scheduled for reconditioning.  The program is budgeted in the FY-
25/26 budget and the intention is to carry the program through the next several fiscal years. 

• Underground Corrosion Short Course – This annual conference and training provide the opportunity to 
gain advanced insight sand hands-on skills in corrosion management, support continuous professional 
growth and expertise, and provide professional development hours to maintain AMPP Cathodic 
Protection certifications and Professional Engineering licensure. 

• AMPP Annual Conference – This annual conference provides the opportunity to meet with cathodic 
protection experts (corrosion and coatings professionals), industry leaders, subject matter experts. The 
program provides over 600 hours of technical content in materials protection and performance, the 
ability to explore innovative technologies, and gain insights into the materials protection industry 
through education and provides professional development hours to maintain Cathodic Protection 
certifications and licensure. 

• IL AWWA Water Conference (WaterCon) – This annual conference provides the opportunity to meet 
with waterworks industry leaders and other subject matter experts. The program provides up to 14 
hours of technical to maintain Cathodic Protection certifications and Professional Engineering 
licensure.  DWC staff is on the technical agenda as presenters and will provide a discounted registration 
cost. 
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Dates 
Location/Event 

Description Attendees 

Budgeted/Estimated 

Expenditure 

December-January 
Dates TBD 

February 24-26, 2026 

March 15-19, 2026 

April 13-16, 2026 

Factory Valve Testing 
for High Lift Pump 
Cone Valve Rebuilds – 
York Pennsylvania 

Annual Underground 
Corrosion Short 
Course – Ft. Wayne 
IN. 

AMPP Annual 
Conference – Houston 
TX. 

Illinois State AWWA 
WaterCon – Peoria IL 

Manager of Water 
Operations 

Pipeline 
Coordinator 

Pipeline Supervisor 

Pipeline Coordinator 

Project Engineer 

Pipeline Coordinator 

Pipeline Technician 

General Manager 
, 

Manager of Water 
Operations 

, 
Engineering Manager 

IT Supervisor 
, 

Sr. Instrumentation 
Technician 

Estimated at $3,3000 
(includes Lodging, 
Transportation and per 
diems) 

Estimated at $4,800 
(includes Registration, 
Lodging, 
Transportation and per 
diems) 

Estimated at $7,800 
(includes Registration, 
Lodging, 
Transportation and per 
diems) 

Estimated at $7,900 
(includes Registration, 
Lodging, 
Transportation and per 
diems) 

Recommended Motion: 
To authorize Business-Related Travel Expenses for two (2) Commission employees for Factory Valve QA/QC 
Testing for High Lift Pump Cone Valve Rebuilds in York Pennsylvania, at an estimated expense of $3,300, travel 
and related expenses for three (3) Commission employees to attend the annual Underground Corrosion Short 
Course at an estimated expense of $4,800, travel and related expenses for two (2) Commission employees to 
attend the annual AMPP Conference at an estimated expense of $7,800, and travel and related expenses for 
five (5) Commission employees to attend the annual Illinois section AWWA conference at an estimated 
expense of $7,900, as included in the FY-25/26 Management Budget and as listed above. 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REQUEST 

Request Date 

Name of Attendee 

Job Title 

Department 

November 13, 2025 

Manager of Water Operations 

Administration 

Purpose of Travel> 

Factory Witness testing of Re-built High-Lift Pump Control Valve 

Destination 

Date of Departure 

Date of Return 

York, PA 

TBD 

TBD 

Please indicate the estimated amount for each applicable expense: 
Air Fare: $800.00 
Rental Car: $350.00 
Other Transportation (Mileage/Parking/Shuttles/Taxi/Rideshare): $0.00 
Lodging: $350.00 
Registration (including reference materials): $0.00 
Meals and Tips: $150.00 
*Miscellaneous (describe below): 

Total Estimated Expense: $1,650.00 
*Explanation of Miscellaneous if included in estimates above: 

Recommendations for Approval: 

Department Head: Date: 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REQUEST 

Request Date 

Name of Attendee 

Job Title 

Department 

November 13, 2025 

Pipeline and Remote Facilities Coordinator 

Pipeline and Remote Facilities 

Purpose of Travel> 

Factory Witness testing of Re-built High-Lift Pump Control Valve 

Destination 

Date of Departure 

Date of Return 

York, PA 

TBD 

TBD 

Please indicate the estimated amount for each applicable expense: 
Air Fare: $800.00 
Rental Car: $0.00 
Other Transportation (Mileage/Parking/Shuttles/Taxi/Rideshare): $0.00 
Lodging: $350.00 
Registration (including reference materials): $0.00 
Meals and Tips: $150.00 
*Miscellaneous (describe below): 

Total Estimated Expense: $1,300.00 
*Explanation of Miscellaneous if included in estimates above: 

Recommendations for Approval: 

Department Head: Date: 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REQUEST 

Request Date 

Name of Attendee 

Job Title 

Department 

November 13, 2025 

Pipeline and Remote Facilities Supervisor 

Pipeline and Remote Facilities 

Purpose of Travel> 

Underground Corrosion Short Course – This annual conference and training provide the 
opportunity to gain advanced insight sand hands-on skills in corrosion management, 
support continuous professional growth and expertise, and provide professional 
development hours to maintain AMPP Cathodic Protection certifications and 
Professional Engineering licensure. 

Destination 

Date of Departure 

Date of Return 

Fort Wayne, IN 

February 24, 2026 

February 26, 2026 

Please indicate the estimated amount for each applicable expense: 
Air Fare: $0.00 
Rental Car: $0.00 
Other Transportation (Mileage/Parking/Shuttles/Taxi/Rideshare): $0.00 
Lodging: $900.00 
Registration (including reference materials): $400.00 
Meals and Tips: $300.00 
*Miscellaneous (describe below): 

Total Estimated Expense: $1,600.00 
*Explanation of Miscellaneous if included in estimates above: 

Recommendations for Approval: 

Department Head: Date: 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REQUEST 

Request Date 

Name of Attendee 

Job Title 

Department 

November 13, 2025 

Assistant Pipeline and Remote Facilities Coordinator 

Pipeline and Remote Facilities 

Purpose of Travel> 

Underground Corrosion Short Course – This annual conference and training provide the 
opportunity to gain advanced insight sand hands-on skills in corrosion management, 
support continuous professional growth and expertise, and provide professional 
development hours to maintain AMPP Cathodic Protection certifications and 
Professional Engineering licensure. 

Destination 

Date of Departure 

Date of Return 

Fort Wayne, IN 

February 24, 2026 

February 26, 2026 

Please indicate the estimated amount for each applicable expense: 
Air Fare: $0.00 
Rental Car: $0.00 
Other Transportation (Mileage/Parking/Shuttles/Taxi/Rideshare): $0.00 
Lodging: $900.00 
Registration (including reference materials): $400.00 
Meals and Tips: $300.00 
*Miscellaneous (describe below): 

Total Estimated Expense: $1,600.00 
*Explanation of Miscellaneous if included in estimates above: 

Recommendations for Approval: 

Department Head: Date: 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REQUEST 

Request Date 

Name of Attendee 

Job Title 

Department 

November 13, 2025 

Project Engineer 

Engineering 

Purpose of Travel> 

Underground Corrosion Short Course – This annual conference and training provide the 
opportunity to gain advanced insight sand hands-on skills in corrosion management, 
support continuous professional growth and expertise, and provide professional 
development hours to maintain AMPP Cathodic Protection certifications and 
Professional Engineering licensure. 

Destination 

Date of Departure 

Date of Return 

Fort Wayne, IN 

February 24, 2026 

February 26, 2026 

Please indicate the estimated amount for each applicable expense: 
Air Fare: $0.00 
Rental Car: $0.00 
Other Transportation (Mileage/Parking/Shuttles/Taxi/Rideshare): $0.00 
Lodging: $900.00 
Registration (including reference materials): $400.00 
Meals and Tips: $300.00 
*Miscellaneous (describe below): 

Total Estimated Expense: $1,600.00 
*Explanation of Miscellaneous if included in estimates above: 

Recommendations for Approval: 

Department Head: Date: 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REQUEST 

Request Date 

Name of Attendee 

Job Title 

Department 

November 13, 2025 

Pipeline and Remote Facilities Coordinator 

Pipeline and Remote Facilities 

Purpose of Travel> 

AMPP Annual Conference – This annual conference provides the opportunity to meet with cathodic 
protection experts (corrosion and coatings professionals), industry leaders, subject matter experts. The 
program provides over 600 hours of technical content in materials protection and performance, the ability to 
explore innovative technologies, and gain insights into the materials protection industry through education 
and provides professional development hours to maintain Cathodic Protection certifications and Professional 
Engineering licensure. 

Destination 

Date of Departure 

Date of Return 

Houston, TX 

March 15, 2026 

March 19, 2026 

Please indicate the estimated amount for each applicable expense: 
Air Fare: $600.00 
Rental Car: $400.00 
Other Transportation (Mileage/Parking/Shuttles/Taxi/Rideshare): $0.00 
Lodging: $1,600.00 
Registration (including reference materials): $1,100.00 
Meals and Tips: $375.00 
*Miscellaneous (describe below): 

Total Estimated Expense: $4,075.00 
*Explanation of Miscellaneous if included in estimates above: 

Recommendations for Approval: 

Department Head: Date: 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REQUEST 

Request Date 

Name of Attendee 

Job Title 

Department 

November 13, 2025 

Pipeline Technician 

Pipeline and Remote Facilities 

Purpose of Travel> 

AMPP Annual Conference – This annual conference provides the opportunity to meet with cathodic 
protection experts (corrosion and coatings professionals), industry leaders, subject matter experts. The 
program provides over 600 hours of technical content in materials protection and performance, the ability to 
explore innovative technologies, and gain insights into the materials protection industry through education 
and provides professional development hours to maintain Cathodic Protection certifications and Professional 
Engineering licensure. 

Destination 

Date of Departure 

Date of Return 

Houston, TX 

March 15, 2026 

March 19, 2026 

Please indicate the estimated amount for each applicable expense: 
Air Fare: $600.00 
Rental Car: $0.00 
Other Transportation (Mileage/Parking/Shuttles/Taxi/Rideshare): $0.00 
Lodging: $1,600.00 
Registration (including reference materials): $1,100.00 
Meals and Tips: $375.00 
*Miscellaneous (describe below): 

Total Estimated Expense: $3,675.00 
*Explanation of Miscellaneous if included in estimates above: 

Recommendations for Approval: 

Department Head: Date: 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REQUEST 

Request Date 

Name of Attendee 

Job Title 

Department 

November 13, 2025 

Engineering Manager 

Engineering 

Purpose of Travel> 

IL AWWA Water Conference (WaterCon) – This annual conference provides the opportunity 
to meet with waterworks industry leaders and other subject matter experts. The program 
provides up to 14 hours of technical to maintain Cathodic Protection certifications and 
Professional Engineering licensure.  DWC Staff is on the technical agenda as presenters and 
will provide a discounted registration cost. 

Destination 

Date of Departure 

Date of Return 

Peoria, IL 

April 13, 2026 

April 16, 2026 

Please indicate the estimated amount for each applicable expense: 
Air Fare: $0.00 
Rental Car: $0.00 
Other Transportation (Mileage/Parking/Shuttles/Taxi/Rideshare): $30.00 
Lodging: $750.00 
Registration (including reference materials): $650.00 
Meals and Tips: $150.00 
*Miscellaneous (describe below): 

Total Estimated Expense: $1,580.00 
*Explanation of Miscellaneous if included in estimates above: 

Recommendations for Approval: 

Department Head: Date: 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REQUEST 

Request Date 

Name of Attendee 

Job Title 

Department 

November 13, 2025 

General Manager 

Administration 

Purpose of Travel> 

IL AWWA Water Conference (WaterCon) – This annual conference provides the opportunity 
to meet with waterworks industry leaders and other subject matter experts. The program 
provides up to 14 hours of technical to maintain Cathodic Protection certifications and 
Professional Engineering licensure.  DWC Staff is on the technical agenda as presenters and 
will provide a discounted registration cost. 

Destination 

Date of Departure 

Date of Return 

Peoria, IL 

April 13, 2026 

April 16, 2026 

Please indicate the estimated amount for each applicable expense: 
Air Fare: $0.00 
Rental Car: $0.00 
Other Transportation (Mileage/Parking/Shuttles/Taxi/Rideshare): $30.00 
Lodging: $750.00 
Registration (including reference materials): $650.00 
Meals and Tips: $150.00 
*Miscellaneous (describe below): 

Total Estimated Expense: $1,580.00 
*Explanation of Miscellaneous if included in estimates above: 

Recommendations for Approval: 

Department Head: Date: 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REQUEST 

Request Date 

Name of Attendee 

Job Title 

Department 

November 13, 2025 

Manager of Water Operations 

Administration 

Purpose of Travel> 

IL AWWA Water Conference (WaterCon) – This annual conference provides the opportunity 
to meet with waterworks industry leaders and other subject matter experts. The program 
provides up to 14 hours of technical to maintain Cathodic Protection certifications and 
Professional Engineering licensure.  DWC Staff is on the technical agenda as presenters and 
will provide a discounted registration cost. 

Destination 

Date of Departure 

Date of Return 

Peoria, IL 

April 13, 2026 

April 16, 2026 

Please indicate the estimated amount for each applicable expense: 
Air Fare: $0.00 
Rental Car: $0.00 
Other Transportation (Mileage/Parking/Shuttles/Taxi/Rideshare): $30.00 
Lodging: $750.00 
Registration (including reference materials): $650.00 
Meals and Tips: $150.00 
*Miscellaneous (describe below): 

Total Estimated Expense: $1,580.00 
*Explanation of Miscellaneous if included in estimates above: 

Recommendations for Approval: 

Department Head: Date: 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REQUEST 

Request Date 

Name of Attendee 

Job Title 

Department 

November 13, 2025 

Systems Engineer/IT Supervisor 

Systems and Information Technology 

Purpose of Travel> 

IL AWWA Water Conference (WaterCon) – This annual conference provides the opportunity 
to meet with waterworks industry leaders and other subject matter experts. The program 
provides up to 14 hours of technical to maintain Cathodic Protection certifications and 
Professional Engineering licensure.  DWC Staff is on the technical agenda as presenters and 
will provide a discounted registration cost. 

Destination 

Date of Departure 

Date of Return 

Peoria, IL 

April 13, 2026 

April 16, 2026 

Please indicate the estimated amount for each applicable expense: 
Air Fare: $0.00 
Rental Car: $0.00 
Other Transportation (Mileage/Parking/Shuttles/Taxi/Rideshare): $30.00 
Lodging: $750.00 
Registration (including reference materials): $650.00 
Meals and Tips: $150.00 
*Miscellaneous (describe below): 

Total Estimated Expense: $1,580.00 
*Explanation of Miscellaneous if included in estimates above: 

Recommendations for Approval: 

Department Head: Date: 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REQUEST 

Request Date 

Name of Attendee 

Job Title 

Department 

November 13, 2025 

Senior Instrumentation Technician 

Operations & Instrumentation 

Purpose of Travel> 

IL AWWA Water Conference (WaterCon) – This annual conference provides the opportunity 
to meet with waterworks industry leaders and other subject matter experts. The program 
provides up to 14 hours of technical to maintain Cathodic Protection certifications and 
Professional Engineering licensure.  DWC Staff is on the technical agenda as presenters 
and will provide a discounted registration cost. 

Destination 

Date of Departure 

Date of Return 

Peoria, IL 

April 13, 2026 

April 16, 2026 

Please indicate the estimated amount for each applicable expense: 
Air Fare: $0.00 
Rental Car: $0.00 
Other Transportation (Mileage/Parking/Shuttles/Taxi/Rideshare): $30.00 
Lodging: $750.00 
Registration (including reference materials): $650.00 
Meals and Tips: $150.00 
*Miscellaneous (describe below): 

Total Estimated Expense: $1,580.00 
*Explanation of Miscellaneous if included in estimates above: 

Recommendations for Approval: 

Department Head: Date: 
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Resolution #: R-85-25 
Account: N/A 

Approvals: Author / Manager / Finance  /  Admin 

DM - CAP PDM 

R E Q U E S T   F O R B O A R D   A C T I O N 

Date: 11/13/2025 

Description: A Resolution Reviewing/Releasing certain Executive Session Minutes 

Agenda Section:  Administration Committee 

Originating Department: Administration 

Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act, the Board is required to periodically review its closed meeting 
minutes to determine if they are eligible for release to the public. 

Schedule A: 

Staff recommends that the minutes of a closed meeting of the April 17, 2025 Regular Meeting, May 
15, 2025 Regular Meeting, June 19, 2025 Regular Meeting, August 21, 2025 Regular Meeting and 
September 18, 2025 Regular Meeting not be released to the public at this time.  In staff’s view, these 
minutes contain information requiring continued confidential treatment.  (See copies attached to 
Schedule A in Executive Session packet). 

Recommended Motion: 

To adopt Resolution R-85-25, a Resolution Reviewing/Releasing certain Executive Session Minutes. 

| 1 of 1 | 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. R-85-25 

A RESOLUTION REVIEWING/RELEASING 
CERTAIN EXECUTIVE SESSION MINUTES 

WHEREAS, the Commission was formed and exists pursuant to the Water Commission Act of 1985, 

70 ILCS 3720/0.01 et seq., and Division 135 of Article 11 of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/11-135-

1 et seq., for the purpose of securing an adequate source and supply of water for its customers; and 

WHEREAS, as required by the Act, the Clerk has kept written minutes of all such closed sessions; 

and 

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2025 the Board of Commissioners of the DuPage Water Commission 

met to review the minutes of all such closed sessions that have not heretofore been made available for 

public inspection as required by Section 2.06(d) of the Act; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the DuPage Water Commission determined that the 

need for confidentially still exists as the minutes of the closed session meetings set forth in Schedule A 

attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein and made a part hereof; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the DuPage Water 

Commission as follows: 

SECTION ONE: Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein as if fully set forth. 

SECTION TWO: No Release. The minutes of the closed session meetings set forth in Schedule A 

attached hereto, being the only minutes of closed session meetings of the Board that have not heretofore 

been made available for public inspection as required by Section 2.06(d) of the Act, continue to contain 

information requiring confidential treatment and shall not be released at this time. 

| 1 of 3 | 
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________________________________ 

______________________________ 

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption. 

Aye Nay Absent Abstain 

Cuzzone, N. 

Fennell, J. 

Greaney, S. 

Honig, A. 

Noonan, T. 

Novotny, D. 

Pruyn, J. 

Romano, K. 

Russo, D. 

Saverino, F. 

Suess, P. 

Van Vooren, D. 

Zay, J. 

ADOPTED THIS _________ DAY OF _____________________, 2025. 

James F. Zay, Chairman 
ATTEST: 

Danna Mundall, Clerk 
Board/Resolutions/2025/R-85-25.docx 
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SCHEDULE A 

April 17, 2025 

May 15, 2025 

June 19, 2025 

August 21, 2025 

September 18, 2025 

| 3 of 3 | 

 
                                             21 of 73



 

 

         

    

 

  
   

      

                        

  

   
   

   

      
 

  
 

     
  

   
   

       
        

     
  

    
 

   
   

   
 

      
    

   
    
 

Resolution #: R-89-25 
Account: 0-60-612200 

Approvals: Author / Manager / Finance  /  Admin 

CAP - CAP PDM 

R E Q U E S T   F O R B O A R D   A C T I O N 

Date: 11/3/2025 

Description: A Resolution approving employee insurance benefits for plan year 
beginning January 1, 2026 and ending December 31, 2026 

Agenda Section:  Administration Committee 

Originating Department: Administration 

The Commission annually determines employee insurance benefits to be provided, which commence 
January 1st of each year. 

In consultation with Dato Pistorio Financial Group, Inc., staff is recommending that the Commission 
retain current coverage at the levels previously provided through its current carrier, Blue Cross Blue 
Shield (BCBS), and continue paying 80 percent of the premiums for eligible employees’ coverage and 
for eligible employees’ dependent coverage. 

Staff is recommending that employees continue to be offered a selection from the same four ACA 
Metallic Alternate Health Plans as in prior years. These alternatives included the Blue Platinum PPO 
Plan (P503PPO), Blue Gold HSA Plan (G533PPO), Blue Choice Preferred PPO Plan (G530BCE) and the 
Blue Precision HMO Plan (P506PSN). 

With respect to Vision, Dental, and Life Insurance, staff recommend that coverage continue to be with 
MetLife, as in previous years. 

Staff recommends that the Commission contribute the same amounts to the Health Savings Accounts 
as was contributed the prior year.  For employees that elect self-only coverage under the Blue Cross 
Blue Shield HSA-Qualified High-Deductible Health Plan, the Commission shall contribute, via electronic 
funds transfer, the sum of $2,700.  For employees that elect employee and spouse/child (employee + 
1) coverage under the Blue Cross Blue Shield HSA-Qualified High-Deductible Health Plan, the 
Commission shall contribute, via electronic funds transfer, the sum of $4,500. For employees that elect 
family (employee + 2 or more) coverage under the Blue Cross Blue Shield HSA-Qualified High-
Deductible Health Plan, the Commission shall contribute, via electronic funds transfer, the sum of 
$6,700.00. 
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To further restrain future healthcare costs, staff recommend that the Commission continue to offer 
the HealthiestYou program.  HealthiestYou is a telehealth solution which complements our current 
benefit plans.  Employees will have access 24/7 to more than 2,300 licensed physicians via the phone. 
The cost to the Commission would be $9.93 per employee per month.  This program has been well-
utilized by Commission employees. 

Please note: Compared to the healthcare insurance costs presented last year, the Commission’s costs 
for healthcare will increase between 9.1% to 19.0% for 2026.  Employees’ cost for healthcare will also 
increase by those percentages, and deductibles and out-of-pocket limits will also increase compared 
to last year.  Costs for the dental rates, vision rates, and the costs for the HealthiestYou program will 
remain the same as last year. These costs are summarized in Exhibit 1 of the attached Resolution. 

The Commission will also continue to offer Envision Flexible Spending Account to employees that 
would like to participate. The Commission pays a small monthly administration fee for this service. 

A summary of the employee insurance benefits recommended by staff and associated premiums and 
administrative costs to be paid by the Commission are summarized in Exhibit 1 to Resolution No. R-
89-25. A more detailed summary of benefits and comparison to current costs is attached to this 
Request for Board Action. 

Resolution No. R-89-25 would approve Plan Year 2026 eligible employee insurance benefits and 
associated premiums and administrative costs to be paid by the Commission as recommended by staff. 

Recommended Motion:  

To Approve Resolution R-89-25 for Employee Insurance Benefits for Plan Year beginning January 1, 
2026 and ending December 31, 2026 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. R-89-25 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING EMPLOYEE INSURANCE BENEFITS 
FOR PLAN YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2026 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2026 

WHEREAS, the Commission’s Healthcare Plans renewal and deductible dates terminate 

at the end of the calendar year; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission annually determines employee insurance benefits to be 

provided commencing January 1 of each year; and 

WHEREAS, in consultation with Dato Pistorio Financial Group, Inc., Commission staff 

recommends approval of the employee insurance benefits for the year beginning January 1, 

2026 and ending December 31, 2026 (Plan Year 2026) summarized in Exhibit 1 attached hereto 

and by this reference incorporated herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the DuPage Water 

Commission as follows: 

SECTION ONE: The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein and made a part hereof as 

findings of the Board of Commissioners of the DuPage Water Commission. 

SECTION TWO: The Plan Year 2026 employee insurance benefits and associated 

premium costs and administrative fees to be paid by the Commission, all as summarized in 

Exhibit 1 attached hereto, shall be and they hereby are approved for the Plan Year 2026. The 

General Manager shall be and hereby is authorized and directed to provide the insurance 

coverages and pay the associated premium costs and administrative fees to be paid by the 

Commission as summarized in Exhibit 1 attached hereto without further act of the Board of 

Commissioners. 
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SECTION THREE: Notwithstanding any restrictions contained in Resolution No. R-27-90, 

as modified by Resolution Nos. R-34-90, R-34-96 as amended, R-46-04 as amended, R-5-05 as 

amended, R-6-08 as amended, R-54-08, and as amended by Resolution No. R-14-00, which 

prohibit, except in specified circumstances, the wire transfer of Commission funds to financial 

institutions not listed on the approved Depository List and to accounts not held in the name of 

the Commission, the Chairman, the Treasurer, the Finance Committee Chairman, the General 

Manager, or the Financial Administrator shall be and they hereby are authorized to direct the 

electronic transfer of Commission funds out of any Account held in the name of the Commission 

for the remittance of the Commission’s contributions to the Health Savings Accounts established 

by the Commission for eligible employees that elect coverage under the Blue Cross Blue Shield 

HSA-Qualified High Deductible Health Plan as provided in Exhibit 1 attached hereto.  In 

furtherance thereof, the General Manager shall be and hereby is authorized and directed to 

execute any agreements required to establish the Health Savings Accounts for eligible 

employees that elect coverage under the Blue Cross Blue Shield HSA-Qualified High Deductible 

Health Plan as provided in Exhibit 1 attached hereto as well as any agreement required to 

effectuate the electronic transfers hereinabove provided for.  Upon execution by the General 

Manager, the agreements, and all things provided for therein, shall be deemed accepted by the 

DuPage Water Commission without further act. 

SECTION FOUR: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption, 

the Board of Commissioners of the DuPage Water Commission having determined, by a two-thirds 

majority vote, to suspend the purchasing provisions of the Commission’s By-Laws. 
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________________________________ 

______________________________ 

SECTION FIVE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption. 

Aye Nay Absent Abstain 

Cuzzone, N. 

Fennell, J. 

Greaney, S. 

Honig, A. 

Noonan, T. 

Novotny, D. 

Pruyn, J. 

Romano, K. 

Russo, D. 

Saverino, F. 

Suess, P. 

Van Vooren, D. 

Zay, J. 

ADOPTED THIS ___ DAY OF _____________________, 2025. 

James F. Zay, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

Danna Mundall, Clerk 
Board/Resolutions/2025/R-89-25.docx | 5 of 8 | 

 
                                             26 of 73



    

 

 

    

    

   

   
  

      
 

  

  

  

  

     
  

  

  

  

  

     
 

  

  

  

  

  
 

EXHIBIT 1 

THE PLAN YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2026 AND 

ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2026 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE BENEFITS 

Plan Year 2026 Health Insurance Plans 

The following health insurance plans or significantly similar plans shall be made available to Eligible 
Commission Employees/Retirees for Plan Year 2026 at the following rates: 

Blue Cross Blue Shield Blue Platinum PPO Plan P503PPO with Prescription Drug benefit 
$15/$25/$65/$105/$250/$350 

Employee $1,317.20 

Employee & Spouse $2,634.40 

Employee & Child $2,436.82 

Family $3,754.02 

Blue Cross Blue Shield Blue Gold HSA Plan G533PPO with Prescription Drug benefit 
80%/80%/70%/60%/60%/50% after deductible 

Employee $1,087.09 

Employee & Spouse $2,174.18 

Employee & Child $2,011.12 

Family $3,098.21 

Blue Cross Blue Shield Blue Choice Preferred PPO G530BCE with Prescription Drug benefit 
$15/$25/$65/$105/$250/$350 

Employee $875.67 

Employee & Spouse $1,751.34 

Employee & Child $1,619.99 

Family $2,495.66 

Blue Cross Blue Shield Blue Precision Platinum HMO P506PSN with Prescription Drug benefit 
$5/$15/$60/$110/$250/$350 
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Employee $752.12 

Employee & Spouse $1,504.24 

Employee & Children $1,391.42 

Family $2,143.54 

The Commission’s contribution for health insurance for Plan Year 2026 shall be 80% of the premium for 
eligible employees and their covered dependents for the selected health insurance plan. 

Employees shall continue to pay 20% of the selected health insurance plan premium for themselves and 
their covered dependents. 

For each eligible employee selecting the High-Deductible Health Plan $3,500/$7,000/$10,500 HSA Plan, the 
Commission shall establish a Health Savings Account funded in the following amounts: 

Employee $2,700.00 

Employee & Spouse or Child $4,500.00 

Employee & Children $6,700.00 

Family $6,700.00 

The Commission shall not establish, nor contribute to, Health Savings Accounts for retirees selecting the 
High-Deductible Health Plan HSA Plan. 

The Commission-established Employee Health Savings Accounts shall be administered by HealthEquity, Inc. 
as the Commission’s third-party administrator for Plan Year 2026 at a rate not-to-exceed 
$5.00/account/month. Due to the uncertainty as to how many employees will elect this option, the 
Commission’s annual not-to-exceed cost is $5,000.00. 

Plan Year 2026 Life Insurance 

The life insurance and the AD&D benefit program for Eligible Commission Employees shall be through 
MetLife for Plan Year 2026 at a rate of $0.263 x per $1,000 of coverage per employee per month.  The life 
insurance benefit is in the amount of one and one-half times the eligible employee’s annual base pay 
rounded to the nearest $1,000.  The premium shall be paid in full by the Commission. 
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Plan Year 2026 Dental Insurance and Vision Insurance 

The dental and vision insurance benefit program or significantly similar programs for Eligible Commission 
Employees shall be through MetLife for Plan Year 2026 and are as follows: 

Please note: Dental rates and Vision rates have both remained unchanged from last year. 

Coverage Dental Vision 

Employee $59.69 $9.91 

Employee & Spouse $123.98 $19.86 

Employee & Children $119.02 $16.82 

Family $189.21 $27.73 

The Commission’s contribution for dental and vision insurance for Plan Year 2026 shall be 80% of the dental 
and vision insurance plan premiums for eligible employees and their covered dependents. 

Employees shall continue to pay 20% of the dental and vision insurance plan premiums for themselves and 
their covered dependents. 

The Commission’s contribution for the program called the HealthiestYou for Plan Year 2025 shall remain 
unchanged at $9.93 per employee per month.  HealthiestYou is the most innovative telehealth solution on 
the market and complements our current benefit plans. Employees will have access 24/7 to more than 
2300 licensed physicians via the phone. 
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Resolution #: R-96-25 
Account: 01-80-852010 

Approvals: Author / Manager / Finance  /  Admin 

PDM - CAP PDM 

R E Q U E S T   F O R B O A R D   A C T I O N 

Date: 11/10/2025 

Description: Authorization to execute a wheeling agreement between the Village of 
Oak Brook and Aqua Illinois, Inc as a third-party beneficiary 

Agenda Section:  Administration Committee 

Originating Department: Administration 

In 2022, the Village of Oak Brook transferred ownership over a portion of their water delivery assets 
which served five distinct unincorporated areas to Aqua Illinois. An Interim Delivery Agreement was 
agreed to by all parties at that time which allowed Oak Brook to wheel water to the unincorporated 
areas through existing Oak Brook infrastructure.  That process has worked well to date. 

The attached document formalizes the approval of this practice for a twenty-year period and 
prescribes the conditions.  DWC is a third-party beneficiary to this document. 

Recommended Motion: 

To adopt Resolution R-96-25. 
| 1 of 1 | 
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DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. R-96-25 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF A DELIVERY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
VILLAGE OF OAK BROOK AND AQUA ILLINOIS, INC. 

WHEREAS, the DuPage Water Commission (the “Commission”) was formed and exists 

pursuant to the Water Commission Act of 1985 (70 ILCS 3720/1 et seq.) and Division 11 of Article 

135 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-135-1 et seq.) (collectively the “Act”) for the 

purpose of financing, constructing, and operating a water supply system to serve its Charter 

Customers and other customers in DuPage County with a common source of supply of water from 

Lake Michigan; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission owns and maintains a transmission and distribution system as 

a supplier of potable water to Charter Customers that contract for such service (“Commission’s 

Waterworks System”); and 

WHEREAS, the Commission and Village of Oak Brook (the “Village”) are parties to a Water 

Purchase and Sale Contract dated as of January 18, 2024 (“Village – Commission Contract”); and 

WHEREAS, the Village owns and operates a water distribution system serving the 

incorporated areas of the Village (the “Village System”) and is a customer of the Commission for 

the Village System; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission and Aqua Illinois, Inc. (“Aqua”) are parties to that certain 

Water Purchase and Sale Contract dated as of January 18, 2024 as amended by that Addendum 

to Water Purchase and Sale Contract dated February 15, 2024; and 
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WHEREAS, Aqua and the Village (and Commission as signatory for the purposes stated 

therein) are parties to an Interim Delivery Agreement dated November 29, 2022 (“Interim 

Delivery Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, Aqua owns and operates a water distribution system that currently serves five 

(5) discrete and non-contiguous service areas, referred to as Unincorporated Oak Brook Zones 

(“Aqua System”); and 

WHEREAS, the Aqua System is adjacent to the Village System, and the Aqua System is 

currently supplied Commission water through the Village System pursuant to the Interim Delivery 

Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Village System and the Aqua System are hydraulically connected, and the 

Village System is currently serving and is capable of continuing to serve the Aqua System with 

water from the Commission’s Waterworks System through the Village System; and 

WHEREAS, Aqua and the Village desire to enter into a water transmission and delivery 

agreement for the delivery of Commission water from the Village’s System to the Aqua System; 

and 

WHEREAS, for the above reasons, the Village and Aqua have each determined that it is in 

their best interests to enter into a Delivery Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto 

and by this reference incorporated herein and made part of as Exhibit 1; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Village – Commission Contract, the Commission must approve 

the wheeling of water sold by the Commission to wholesalers; and 
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WHEREAS, the Commission has determined that it is in its best interests to approve the 

Delivery Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto and by this reference incorporated 

herein and made part of as Exhibit 1. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Commissioners of the DuPage Water 

Commission, as follows: 

SECTION ONE: The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated herein as findings of the 

Board of Commissioners of the DuPage Water Commission. 

SECTION TWO: A Delivery Agreement between the Village of Oak Brook and Aqua Illinois, 

Inc., in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby approved. 

SECTION THREE: An Interim Water Supply Agreement between the DuPage Water 

Commission, the Village of Oak Brook and Aqua Illinois, Inc., in substantially the form attached 

hereto as Exhibit 1, is hereby approved. 

SECTION FOUR: The Chairman of the DuPage Water Commission shall be and hereby is 

authorized to and directed to execute the Delivery Agreement between the Village of Oak Brook 

and Aqua Illinois, Inc. attached hereto as Exhibit 1 to show the DuPage Water Commission’s 

approval of the Delivery Agreement between the Village of Oak Brook and Aqua Illinois, Inc. 

SECTION FIVE: Upon execution by the Chairman, the Delivery Agreement and all other 

things provided for therein, shall be deemed accepted by the DuPage Water Commission without 

further action. 
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_______________________________ 

_____________________________ 

SECTION SIX: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption 

by a majority affirmative vote of all the Commissioners including the affirmative vote of at least 

one-third (1/3) of the Commissioners appointed by the County Board Chairman and forty percent 

(40%) of the Commissioners appointed by the Mayors. 

Aye Nay Absent Abstain 
Cuzzone, N. 

Fennell, J. 

Greaney, S. 

Honig, A. 

Noonan, T. 

Novotny, D. 

Pruyn, J. 

Romano, K. 

Russo, D. 

Saverino, F. 

Suess, P. 

Van Vooren, D. 

Zay, J. 

ADOPTED this ______ day of _______________, 2025 

James F. Zay, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

Danna Mundall, Clerk 
Board/Resolutions/2025/R-96-25docx 
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______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: DuPage Water Commission Board of Commissioners 
Paul D. May, P.E., General Manager 

FROM: Phillip A. Luetkehans, Luetkehans, Brady, Garner & Armstrong, LLC 

SUBJECT: Aqua/Oak Brook Delivery Water Agreement 

DATE: November 12, 2025 

As some of you recall, in 2019, the Village of Oak Brook (“Oak Brook”) approached the 
Commission to seek input on Oak Brook’s plan to sell off certain portions of Oak Brook’ Water 
System outside of the municipal limits to the privately owned utility company, Aqua Illinois.  Oak 
Brook and Aqua Illinois previously entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement for Oak Brook’s 
equipment and lines in these areas. In late 2022, the Commission entered into an Interim Water 
Supply Agreement which allowed these areas to be continually served by Oak Brook until such 
time as Aqua Illinois connected these areas to the Commission’s Waterworks System or 
successfully negotiated with an existing contract customer to supply water to these areas and 
disconnect from Oak Brook’s Water System. 

Since then, Aqua Illinois and Oak Brook have been negotiating a delivery agreement which would 
allow Oak Brook to wheel water to Aqua Illinois for these same areas (the “Delivery Agreement”). 
In summary, the Delivery Agreement allows Oak Brook to sell water that it receives from the 
Commission to Aqua Illinois to serve the areas in question.  While the Commission is not a party 
to the Delivery Agreement, the Commission still has to approve any of the municipal customers 
wheeling or selling water to any other wholesaler under the Charter Customer Agreement.  

The Commission’s Purchase and Water Sale Agreement with Oak Brook will still be in effect and 
none of the terms in the Delivery Agreement modify those obligations in any way that is 
detrimental to the Commission.  Oak Brook would still be purchasing the water for these areas 
directly from the Commission and it would then proceed to sell that water to Aqua Illinois at their 
agreed upon rates.   Under the Delivery Agreement, the Commission will be indemnified by both 
Aqua Illinois and Oak Brook, and the Commission is an intended third-party beneficiary of the 
Delivery Agreement. This will allow the Commission to enforce the terms of the Delivery 
Agreement, even though it is not an official party to the Delivery Agreement . 

The Delivery Agreement is in substantially the same form as the prior wheeling agreements that 
the Commission has entered into with its municipal customers over the past decades. In sum, the 
Commission is not waiving any rights and it just allowing Aqua Illinois to receive water from Oak 
Brook which it will then sell to its customers in the unincorporated areas involved.   
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